

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01143-RBW

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. The Affordable Care Act 4

II. The Political Fallout Caused by the Affordable Care Act 7

III. Defendants’ Unlawful Executive Action 9

IV. Harm to Plaintiffs..... 12

ARGUMENT 15

I. Legal Basis for Claims..... 15

II. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Their Claims 16

A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present a “Case” or “Controversy” under Article III 16

B. Plaintiffs Have Asserted an “Injury-in-Fact” that Is “Fairly Traceable” to the Challenged Executive Action and “Likely To Be Redressed by the Requested Relief” 17

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	16, 17
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17, 23
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2
* <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	19
* <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U. S. 417 (1998).....	16
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	20
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	19
* <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Huddy v. F.C.C.</i> , 236 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2

**Jet Courier Services, Inc. v. Fed. Reserve Bank,*
713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)18

Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env’t,
973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)18

Loggerhead Turtle v. City Council,
148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998)2

**Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,*
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....17, 18, 19

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803)16

**Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,*
555 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2008)2

**Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,*
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....1, 4

**Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union v. Whipple,*
636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)2

**N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc.,*
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)2

**NLRB v. Noel Canning,*
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)16

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)2

Pitt News v. Fisher,
215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 2000).....2

Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati,
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)20

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 1:13-cv-1261-EGS (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2013)8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)17

<i>Ward v. Caldera</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	2
* <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17, 19
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	19
* <i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	15, 23
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	16
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	20
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg, <i>et seq.</i>	4, 20
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22.....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 18091.....	<i>passim</i>
Keep Your Health Plan Act of 2013, H.R. 3350, 113th Cong. (2013).....	8
Keeping the Affordable Care Act Promise Act, S. 1642, 113th Cong. (2013).....	8
Patient Prot. & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), <i>amended</i> by Healthcare & Educ. Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T.....	7
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....	7

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010)8
